METZ, Comptroller:

Sir—Hon. Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, in communication under date of March 17, 1909, requests the Board of Esti­
mate nd Apportionment to authorize an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the purpose of repairing the sea wall in Battery 
Park, between the United States Barge Office and the Aquarium Building.

I would report that the wall referred to bounds Battery Park on the water side and 
extends from Pier "A” to the United States Barge Office.

[...]

The work is in the nature of a repair and should be paid from the proceeds of 
Special Revenue Bonds.

I would therefore recommend that the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Man­
hattan and Richmond, be advised to apply to the Board of Aldermen for an issue of 
Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), pursuant 
to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, for the purpose of 
repairing the sea wall and the sidewalks adjacent thereto in Battery Park, between 
the United States Barge Office and the Aquarium Building, 

respectfully,

[...]

R esolved , T hat in pursuance o f  the p rovisions o f subdivision  8 o f  section 188 o f  
the G reater N ew  Y ork Charter, the B oard o f  E stim ate and A pportionm ent be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the C om ptroller to  issue Special R evenue B onds to  
the am ount o f  fifty -four thousand dollars ($54,000), the proceeds w h ereof to be used  
by the P resident o f  the B orough  o f  B rooklyn  for the purpose o f  provid ing m eans for 
placing on the regular payroll forty Inspectors o f regulating, grad ing and paving in 
the Bureau o f  H igh w ays, at $1,350 each per annum , during 1909.